EBIT 16,563 20,362 22.9% 10.6% 16,108 20,800 2.8% -2.1%

NP after MI 10,778 13,477 5.5% -3.1% 12,008 15,292 -10.2% -11.9%

Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2024/2025F output: 7.6/8.9 million tons

2) 2024/2025F steel prices: -1%/+1% YoY

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2024/2025F output: 7.7/9.2 million tons

2) 2024/2025F steel prices: +1%/+2% YoY

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) 2024/2025F output: 7.5/8.7 million tons

2) 2024/2025F steel prices: -3%/+0% YoY

   Bull-case scenario
  VND34,200 (steel prices strongly rebound

from 4Q24)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND31,000

   Current price

VND25,050

   Bear-base scenario
  VND23,000 (steel prices keep falling from

4Q24)

94%

5% 1%

Steel

Property development

Agriculture

https://www.kbsec.com.vn/en/company-report.htm

3

  2Q24 performance updates

Table 1. HPG – 1H24 updated results

(VNDbn, %) 2Q23 2Q24 +/-%YoY 1H23 1H24 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue 29,496 39,556 34% 56,085 70,408 26% 2Q24 sales volume went up 29% YoY

Gross profit 3,195 5,247 64% 4,871 9,401 93%

Gross profit margin  10.8% 13.3% 243 bps 8.7% 13.4% 467 bps

Raw material costs went down 22% in 1H24 while domestic

steel prices fell 2%, helping GPM increase by 243/467bps in

2Q24 and 1H24.

Financial income 740 645 -13% 1,644 1,397 -15%

Financial expenses -1,349 -1,065 -21% -2,679 -2,126 -21%
Interest expenses decreased 40% YoY in 1H24 thanks to low

interest rates.

Profit from affiliates 0 0  0 0

SG&A -871 -1,136 30% -1,629 -2,094 29% Transportation costs climbed 44% YoY in 2Q24.

Operating profit/loss 1,715 3,692 115% 2,207 6,579 198%

Other income -13 42 -418% 27 415 1437%
Other income surged 14x YoY in 1H24 due to HPG liquidating

fixed assets in 1Q24.

PBT 1,702 3,733 119% 2,234 6,994 213%

NPAT 1,448 3,320 129% 1,831 6,189 238% HPG completed 62% of the year’s objective.

NP after MI 1,460 3,319 127% 1,858 6,190 233%

NPAT margin 4.9% 8.4% 344 bps 3.3% 8.8% 548 bps

Source: Hoa Phat Group, KB Securities Vietnam

Table 2. HPG - Steel consumption (ton)

(ton) 2Q23 2Q24 +/-%YoY 1H23 1H24 +/-%YoY Notes

Construction steel 784,036 1,271,321 62% 1,652,036 2,227,735 35% Domestic consumption increased 48% YoY.

HRC 733,468 724,019 -1% 1,215,468 1,529,575 26% Domestic consumption increased 40% YoY.

Steel pipes 164,304 187,692 14% 324,304 317,374 -2%

Galvanized steel 105,754 124,126 17% 175,754 222,089 26%

Total 1,787,562 2,307,158 29% 3,367,562 4,296,773 28%

Source: Hoa Phat Group, KB Securities Vietnam